

No. 13-640

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

PUBLIC EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM OF MISSISSIPPI,  
*Petitioner,*  
*v.*  
INDYMAC MBS, INC., ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Second Circuit**

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION FOR RESPONDENTS  
CREDIT SUISSE SECURITIES (USA) LLC,  
DEUTSCHE BANK SECURITIES INC., GOLDMAN,  
SACHS & CO., AND MORGAN STANLEY & CO. LLC**

---

ROBERT F. SERIO  
ARIC H. WU  
JASON W. MYATT  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
200 Park Avenue  
New York, NY 10166  
(212) 351-4000

THEODORE B. OLSON  
*Counsel of Record*  
MARK A. PERRY  
MATTHEW D. MCGILL  
JONATHAN C. BOND  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 955-8500  
tolson@gibsondunn.com

*Counsel for Respondents Credit Suisse Securities (USA) LLC,  
Deutsche Bank Securities Inc., Goldman, Sachs & Co., and  
Morgan Stanley & Co. LLC*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS AND RULES INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT .....	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION .....	8
I. THE DECISION BELOW DOES NOT IMPLICATE ANY CIRCUIT CONFLICT THAT WARRANTS THIS COURT’S REVIEW .....	10
II. THE DECISION BELOW IS CORRECT.....	20
III. THIS CASE IS A POOR VEHICLE TO ADDRESS THE QUESTION PRESENTED .....	31
CONCLUSION .....	34

## TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<b>Page</b>
APPENDIX A: Constitutional And Statutory	
Provisions And Rules .....	1a
U.S. Const., art. III, § 2, cl. 1 .....	1a
15 U.S.C. § 15b .....	1a
15 U.S.C. § 77k .....	2a
15 U.S.C. § 77l .....	9a
15 U.S.C. § 77m .....	10a
15 U.S.C. § 77o.....	11a
28 U.S.C. § 2072 .....	12a
28 U.S.C. § 2501 .....	12a
28 U.S.C. § 2636 .....	13a
41 U.S.C. § 605(a) (2008).....	15a
41 U.S.C. § 7103(a).....	16a
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 .....	17a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Albano v. Shea Homes Limited P'ship</i> , 634 F.3d 524 (9th Cir. 2011).....	19
<i>Albillo-De Leon v. Gonzales</i> , 410 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 2005).....	15
<i>Am. Pipe &amp; Constr. Co. v. Utah</i> , 414 U.S. 538 (1974).....	2, 6, 9, 17, 18, 20, 22, 24, 27, 28, 29, 30, 32
<i>Andrews v. Chevy Chase Bank, FSB</i> , 243 F.R.D. 313 (E.D. Wis. 2007).....	19, 20
<i>Arbaugh v. Y&amp;H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006).....	15
<i>Arctic Slope Native Ass'n v. Sebelius</i> , 583 F.3d 785 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....	14, 16
<i>Arivella v. Lucent Techs., Inc.</i> , 623 F. Supp. 2d 164 (D. Mass. 2009).....	19, 20
<i>Bailey v. Glover</i> , 88 U.S. (21 Wall.) 342 (1875).....	23
<i>Balam-Chuc v. Mukasey</i> , 547 F.3d 1044 (9th Cir. 2008).....	21
<i>Ballard v. Tyco Int'l, Ltd.</i> , 2005 WL 1683598 (D.N.H. July 11, 2005).....	19
<i>Beach v. Ocwen Fed. Bank</i> , 523 U.S. 410 (1998).....	21, 22, 26, 27
<i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> , 457 U.S. 991 (1982).....	31

<i>Boehm v. Comm’r</i> , 326 U.S. 287 (1945).....	23
<i>Bright v. United States</i> , 603 F.3d 1273 (Fed. Cir. 2010) .....	14, 16, 28
<i>Burlington N. &amp; Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. Poole Chem. Co.</i> , 419 F.3d 355 (5th Cir. 2005).....	21, 22, 26
<i>Chardon v. Fumero Soto</i> , 462 U.S. 650 (1983).....	17, 24, 25, 28
<i>City of Pontiac Gen. Emps.’ Ret. Sys. v. MBIA, Inc.</i> , 637 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2011) .....	15
<i>Credit Suisse Sec. (USA) LLC v. Simmonds</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1414 (2012).....	25
<i>Crown, Cork &amp; Seal Co., Inc. v. Parker</i> , 462 U.S. 345 (1983).....	32
<i>Dickson v. Am. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 685 F. Supp. 2d 623 (N.D. Tex. 2010) .....	19, 20
<i>In re Discovery Zone Sec. Litig.</i> , 181 F.R.D. 582 (N.D. Ill. 1998) .....	19
<i>Elec. Storage Battery Co. v. Shimadzu</i> , 307 U.S. 5 (1939).....	23
<i>In re Enron Corp. Sec., Derivative &amp; “ERISA” Litig.</i> , 465 F. Supp. 2d 687 (S.D. Tex. 2006).....	19, 20
<i>In re Exxon Mobil Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 500 F.3d 189 (3d Cir. 2007) .....	21
<i>Gabelli v. SEC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1216 (2013).....	22



<i>Harzewski v. Guidant Corp.</i> , 489 F.3d 799 (7th Cir. 2007).....	19
<i>Hildes v. Andersen</i> , 2010 WL 4811975 (S.D. Cal. Nov. 8, 2010).....	19
<i>Holmberg v. Armbrecht</i> , 327 U.S. 392 (1946).....	23
<i>Hrdina v. World Sav. Bank, FSB</i> , 2012 WL 294447 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 31, 2012) .....	19, 20
<i>Irwin v. Dep't of Veterans Affairs</i> , 498 U.S. 89 (1990).....	16, 25
<i>John R. Sand &amp; Gravel Co. v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 130 (2008).....	16
<i>Jones v. Saxon Mortg., Inc.</i> , 537 F.3d 320 (4th Cir. 1998).....	21, 22, 26
<i>Joseph v. Wiles</i> , 223 F.3d 1155 (10th Cir. 2000)....	10, 11, 12, 27, 32
<i>Kendall v. United States</i> , 107 U.S. 123 (1883).....	16
<i>Lampf, Pleva, Lipkind, Prupis &amp; Petrigrow v. Gilbertson</i> , 501 U.S. 350 (1991).....	2, 7, 9, 16, 20, 22, 26, 27
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996).....	31
<i>Ma v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith, Inc.</i> , 597 F.3d 84 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	21, 22

<i>McCann v. Hy-Vee, Inc.</i> , 663 F.3d 926 (7th Cir. 2011).....	21
<i>McMillian v. AMC Mortg. Servs., Inc.</i> , 560 F. Supp. 2d 1210 (S.D. Ala. 2008) .....	19, 20
<i>In re Merck &amp; Co., Inc. Sec., Derivative &amp; “ERISA” Litig.</i> , 2012 WL 6840532 (D.N.J. Dec. 20, 2012) .....	19
<i>Merck &amp; Co. v. Reynolds</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1784 (2010).....	22
<i>Me. State Ret. Sys. v. Countrywide Fin. Corp.</i> , 722 F. Supp. 2d 1157 (C.D. Cal. 2010) .....	19
<i>Mississippi ex rel. Hood v. AU Optronics Corp.</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 2014 WL 113485 (Jan. 14, 2014).....	28
<i>Moore v. Liberty Nat’l Life Ins. Co.</i> , 267 F.3d 1209 (11th Cir. 2001).....	21
<i>NECA-IBEW Health &amp; Welfare Fund v. Goldman, Sachs &amp; Co.</i> , 693 F.3d 145 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	6
<i>Nesladek v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 46 F.3d 734 (8th Cir. 1995).....	21
<i>Norris v. Wirtz</i> , 818 F.2d 1329 (7th Cir. 1987).....	4
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999).....	29

<i>Roskam Baking Co. v. Lanham Mach. Co.</i> , 288 F.3d 895 (6th Cir. 2002).....	21
<i>Salkind v. Wang</i> , 1995 WL 170122 (D. Mass. Mar. 30, 1995).....	19
<i>Short v. Belleville Shoe Mfg. Co.</i> , 908 F.2d 1385 (7th Cir. 1990).....	4
<i>Sibbach v. Wilson &amp; Co.</i> , 312 U.S. 1 (1941).....	29
<i>Smith v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2368 (2011).....	28
<i>Stone Container Corp. v. United States</i> , 229 F.3d 1345 (Fed. Cir. 2000) .....	14, 16
<i>Umsted v. Umsted</i> , 446 F.3d 17 (1st Cir. 2006) .....	21
<i>United States v. Beggerly</i> , 524 U.S. 38 (1998).....	17
<i>United States v. Brockamp</i> , 519 U.S. 347 (1997).....	17, 23
<i>United States v. X-Citement Video, Inc.</i> , 513 U.S. 64 (1994).....	33
<i>Waller v. Pittsburgh Corning Corp.</i> , 946 F.2d 1514 (10th Cir. 1991).....	21
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....	7, 9, 26, 29
<i>Wesley Theological Seminary of the United Methodist Church v. U.S. Gypsum Co.</i> , 876 F.2d 119 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	21

<i>Young v. United States</i> , 535 U.S. 43 (2002).....	16, 21, 23, 24, 25
--	--------------------

## **STATUTES**

Securities Act of 1933, ch. 38, 48 Stat. 74 .....	3, 4
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, ch. 404, 48 Stat. 881 .....	4
15 U.S.C. § 15b .....	24, 29
15 U.S.C. § 77k .....	3
15 U.S.C. § 77l .....	3
15 U.S.C. § 77m .....	1
15 U.S.C. § 77o .....	3
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4.....	5
28 U.S.C. § 1254 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2072 .....	2, 8, 9, 14, 26, 29
28 U.S.C. § 2501 .....	14, 16, 18
28 U.S.C. § 2636 .....	14, 16, 18
41 U.S.C. § 605 (2008).....	14, 16, 18
41 U.S.C. § 7103 .....	14

## **RULES**

Sup. Ct. R. 10.....	18, 20
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15.....	8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	2
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24.....	5, 8

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Brief for Appellees, *Joseph v. Wiles*,  
223 F.3d 1155 (10th Cir. 2000)  
(No. 99-1258) .....10, 11

78 Cong. Rec. 8668 (1934).....4

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 advisory committee’s  
note (1966).....18

John F. Manning, *Textualism and the  
Equity of the Statute*,  
101 Colum. L. Rev. 1 (2001) .....23

Stephen M. Shapiro et al., *Supreme Court  
Practice* (10th ed. 2013) .....33
